4. Estimates and assumptions as well as accounting and

valuation methods

In preparing consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, the Manage-

ment Board uses assumptions and estimates. These assumptions and estimates are

made to the best of our knowledge in order to provide a true and fair view of the net

assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group. Actual results and de-

velopments may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Estimation uncertainties and accounting policies relating to the individual balance sheet

items are presented in Note 6 for the respective balance sheet item and in Note 9 for

financial management.

Page 12 from 66

In the 2020 financial year, NAGA has adjusted the statement of comprehensive income

so that, contrary to the previous year, "Trading costs" are reported separately. In addi-

tion, a new interim result "Gross profit" has been added. Both adjustments - with no

impact on the result for the period - were also made retrospectively for fiscal 2019, af-

fecting the statement of comprehensive income for fiscal 2019 as follows:

in kEUR
Before adjust-

ment
  Adjustment   After adjustment

Trading revenue 4.222   1.396   5.618

Revenues 6.223   1.396   7.619

Trading costs 0  1.396  1.396

Gross profit n/a   5.663
Earnings before interest, taxes, deprecia-
tion and amortization (EBITDA) -9.167  0  -9.167

Operating result (EBIT) -12.182  0  -12.182

Earnings before taxes (EBT) -12.307  0  -12.307
Net profit/loss for the period/total compre-
hensive income -13.377  0  -13.377

Trading costs are expenses or income in connection with the hedging of customer trades.

In particular, the separate disclosure provides a more transparent presentation, as the

trading revenues now show the value added that NAGA alone generates by entering into

trades. In the previous presentation, this was not clearly recognizable, as it was mixed

with effects from hedging high-risk transactions. Furthermore, in the opinion of the man-

agement, the new presentation is more comparable with that of the main competitors.

The new interim result "Gross profit" shows the value added of the Group taking into